
 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 18 November 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Virtual Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager, Democratic Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Council 
 
Membership 
 
 
Mayor Councillor Sandra Barnes 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

 
 Councillor Michael Adams 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 
 

 

Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take place during the COVID-19 emergency, this 
local authority meeting is being held remotely using conferencing software. This approach allows participants to 

not physically gather in a meeting room. In order to keep meetings open to the public, the live audio will be 
streamed at www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published after the meeting. 

 
Please note: this meeting will be audio and video recorded for live and subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 

being recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during 
this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 

 
For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please view our privacy notice 

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

SUMMONS 
 
 
A meeting of the Borough Council will be held virtually on Wednesday 18 November 
2020 at 6.00 pm to transact the business as set out below. 

 
Mike Hill 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

1   Opening Prayers. 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

3   Mayor's Announcements. 
 

 

4   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
September 2020. 
 

7 - 10 

5   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

6   To deal with any petitions received under Standing Order 8a. 
 

 

7   To answer questions asked by the public under Standing Order 8. 
 

 

8   To answer questions asked by Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 9. 
 

 

9   To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or by a Committee or Sub-
Committee (Standing Order 11.1). 
 

 

 a   Minutes of meeting Thursday 27 August 2020 of Standards 
Committee  
 

11 - 12 

 b   Minutes of meeting Monday 7 September 2020 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

13 - 16 

 c   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 8 September 2020 of Environment 
and Licensing Committee  

17 - 19 

 

 d   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 9 September 2020 of Planning 
Committee  

21 - 32 



 
 

 

 e   Minutes of meeting Thursday 10 September 2020 of Cabinet  
 

33 - 35 

 f   Minutes of meeting Monday 21 September 2020 of Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee  
 

37 - 39 

 g   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 6 October 2020 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee  
 

41 - 43 

 h   Minutes of meeting Thursday 8 October 2020 of Appeals and 
Retirements Committee  
 

45 - 46 

 i   Minutes of meeting Thursday 8 October 2020 of Cabinet  
 

47 - 50 

 j   Decisions made under delegated authority  
 

51 - 53 

10   To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under 
Standing Order 11.03(a). 
 

 

11   To consider motions under Standing Order 12. 
 

 

12   Covid-19 Response 
 

55 - 64 

 Report of the Service Manager Community Relations.  
 



 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 16 September 2020 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Barbara Miller 

 
25    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Sally Baylis delivered opening prayers 
followed by a minute of silence in memory of former Councillor, Christine 
Luckett, who had recently passed away.  
  
 

26    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Miller. 
 

27    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Mayor gave members the opportunity to pay tribute to former 
Councillor Christine Luckett who had recently passed away. A number of 
members spoke about her service as a Borough and County Councillor 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

and commented that she had been very hard working and conscientious 
within her local community and would be sadly missed. 
 

28    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY AND 2 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the above meetings, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
 

29    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None received. 
 

30    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A.  
 
None received. 
 

31    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None received. 
 

32    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
None received. 
 

33    APPOINTMENT OF GEDLING YOUTH MAYOR  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services seeking approval for the 
appointment of Muhammad Malik as Gedling Youth Mayor 2020–2021. 
  
The Mayor provided the opportunity for Abigail Hutchinson to speak as 
outgoing Youth Mayor and for Muhammad Malik to speak about his 
appointment as Youth Mayor for the forthcoming year. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Thank the outgoing Youth Mayor Abigail Hutchinson for her 
commitment to the role during the last year; and 

  
2)    Agree the appointment of Muhammad Malik as Gedling Youth 

Mayor 2020–2021. 
 

 

Page 6



 

34    PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO PROCEDURAL STANDING 
ORDERS - SUBSTITUTES AT COMMITTEES  
 
This item was held over from the last meeting of ordinary council on 15 
July 2020. 
  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services to seek approval to amend the 
rules relating to substitutes on Committees set out in the Procedural 
Standing Orders contained in the Constitution.  
  
RESOLVED to:  
  

1)    Agree the amendments to the rules relating to substitutes on 
Committees set out in the Procedural Standing Orders as detailed 
in this report; and 

  
2)    Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the appropriate 

amendments to the Constitution. 
  
 

35    LOCAL GOVERNMENT MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Community 
Relations providing a progress update on the Council’s work to meet the 
Local Government Mental Health Challenge. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Note the content of the update on progress against the Local Authorities’ 
Mental Health Challenge. 
 

36    PAVEMENT LICENCES UNDER THE BUSINESS AND PLANNING 
ACT 2020  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Legal 
Services to formally delegate functions under Part 1 of the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 to the Environment and Licensing Committee. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Delegate functions under Part 1 of the Business and Planning Act 2020 
to the Environment and Licensing Committee. 
 

37    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
None received. 

Page 7



 

 
38    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 

GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None received. 
 

39    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12.  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 12.03, Council was advised by 
Councillor Adams that the motion would not be put and should be 
treated as withdrawn in light of information received from the Leader of 
the Council prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
MINUTES 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 27 August 2020 
 

Councillor Michael Boyle (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Rosalie Hawks 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 

 

Absent: Councillor Simon Murray and Patricia Woodfield 

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington and C McCleary 

Independent Person: John Baggaley 

 
24    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Murray, Patricia 
Woodfield and Susan Dewey (reserve Independent Person). 
 

25    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of Councillor 
Towsey-Hinton, who was present at the meeting. 
 

26    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor Payne declared an interest in item 4, as a member of the LGA 
Executive and LGA Executive Advisory Board.  
 

27    LGA CONSULTATION ON THE MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, updating members on the LGA consultation on the Model Code 
of Conduct. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

P
[...]
r Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Martin Smith 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance Councillors J Clarke and M Payne 

 
10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Smith. 
 

11    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

12    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

13    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
The committee welcomed Councillors Clarke and Payne who attended 
to discuss a range of issues relating to their areas of responsibility.  The 
Chief Executive, Mike Hill, also attended the meeting. 
 
Both Councillors Clarke and Payne addressed a number of questions 
that had been sent to them in advance of the meeting and the following 
issues were discussed. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9b



 

The financial position of the council was outlined and how the impact of 
Covid 19 on the resources available for the continued delivery of the 
Gedling Plan were being reviewed. It was explained how the loss of 
income from leisure and car parking was being addressed and what 
measures were being put in place to safely open, and encourage visits 
to, leisure centres and the Bonington Theatre.  
 
Issues relating to procurement , contract management and the benefits 
of utilising expertise provided by Bolsover District Council Procurement 
Team were explained. 
 
The Councils agile and flexible working policies were described and the 
measures introduced to maintain social distancing for staff members 
returning to work in the Civic Centre were highlighted. 
 
The development
[...]

protocol as a positive way to improve how the Committee and Cabinet 
worked together, he also welcomed the committees’ greater involvement 
in policy development.  
 
Housing Allocations Consultation 
 
Members were informed that information regarding the results of the 
consultation would be available at the next committee. 
 
Information updates from previous items at committee 
 
A full update regarding the use and availability of temporary 
accommodation will be available at the next committee. 
 
2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

 Planning Policy 
A working group was established to enable the committee to contribute 
to the consultation White Paper - Planning for the Future. 
 

 Scrutiny Working Groups 
Members discussed prioritising the review which would be considering 
flooding in the borough, the review which would be examining housing 
would commence once the Planning Policy working group has 
completed its work. 
 
Scrutiny in Committee 

Page 13



 

 
Members noted the information. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the responses to the scrutiny working group reports; 
 

2) Establish a working group to consider the White Paper – Planning 
for the Future; and 
 

3) Prioritise the review of flooding in the Borough. 
 

17    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
 

18    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 14



 
 

MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 8 September 2020 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Pat Bosworth 

Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Des Gibbons 

Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Clive Tows
[...]
ITTEE 

 
Wednesday 9 September 2020 

 
Councillor John Truscott (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Avery, N Bryan, C McCleary and S Pregon 

 
32    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None received. 
 

33    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 AUGUST 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of Councillor Hope, 
who was present at the meeting, in the list of attendees. 
 

 
34    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
None. 
 

35    APPLICATION NO. 2019/1031 - SITE OF THE EARL OF 
CHESTERFIELD, CARLTON HILL, CARLTON  
 
Erection of 23 sheltered accommodation flats with one office. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report and informed 
Members that, since publication of the agenda, one further letter of 
objection had been received.  The letter raised similar concerns to those 
outlined by other objectors, as detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the report 
expressing concern about the scale of building and level of support to 
occupiers; however, these matters had been addressed in the report. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9d



 

  
Members were also informed that amended plans had been submitted 
that slightly altered the elevation treatments to the scheme; however, 
they were relatively minor and altered the scheme to comply with 
building and fire regulations and required the insertion of a door to a 
stairwell as a means of escape, which would be in the Carlton Road 
elevation. 
  
As a result, there was a need to
[...]
ing proposals for the rationalisation of 
the Council’s senior management structure and to seek authority to 
commence formal consultation.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Support the proposals for rationalisation of the council’s senior 
management structure as detailed in the report proposals. 

 
2) Authorise commencement of a formal consultation process 

comprising consultation with affected employees and recognised 
trade unions and a closure of consultation at a meeting of the 
Joint Consultative and Safety Committee.  

 
3) Ask that the results of the consultation exercise are brought back 

to this committee for consideration and in order to inform the 
committee’s decision in relation to the implementation of a revised 
senior management structure.   

 
4) Recognise that once the structure has been determined then this 

committee will also be responsible for conducting any selection 
process required for appointment to the posts of Director and for 
the designation of statutory roles where appropriate. For all other 
posts the Chief Executive will implement a final structure under 
delegated powers and make selection into this structure; and 

 
5) Rename the existing “Service Manager Pay Scale” as “Head of 

Service Pay Scale” and to recognise that this pay scale will be 
applied to all new posts of Head of Service at a grade determined 
in the report proposals. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.32 am 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES 

ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 6 October 2020 
 

Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Nicki Brooks 

Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Pat Bosworth, Councillor Des Gibbons and 
Councillor Sam Smith 

Officers in Attendance
[...]
 

40    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

41    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

42    FORMER GEDLING MINERAL LINE  
 
The Service Manager Community Relations introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting updating Members on the 
feasibility work that has been undertaken regarding a future walking and 
cycling route along the former Gedling Mineral Line. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the feasibility work that has been undertaken regarding a 
future walking and cycle route along the former Gedling Mineral 
Line; and 

 
2) Approve that officers can proactively work with Network Rail, City 

and County partners to undertake: 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9i



 

 more detailed design work taking into account site 
constraints and improvements needed 

 consultation with local residents on design work  

 business planning for the future development of the former 
mineral line. 

 
43    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  

 
The Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration presented a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
members on the various work being done to support residents needing 
temporary accommodation.   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the work which is being undertaken by the Temporary 
Accommodation Officer Working Group to improve performance 
of the average length of time spent in temporary accommodation 
performance indicator as set out in the report; 

 
2) Note the need for Gedling Borough Council to increase access to 

temporary accommodation provision (as an alternative to B&B 
provision) within the Borough and the work being undertaken to 
identify the preferred option(s) to secure additional temporary 
accommodation; 

 
3) Note that an application has been made to Homes England for 

funding from the Next Steps Accommodation Programme; and 
 

4) Authorise an application to be made to Homes England for the 
Council to obtain ‘Investment Partner’ status. 

 
44    REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

ANNUAL AUDIT AND UPDATE  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, updating Members on the Council’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act between 1st April 2019 and 31st 
March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the contents of the report; and 
 

2) Approve amendments to the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 Policy document at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
45    SELECTIVE LICENSING PHASE 2 CONSULTATION  

 

Page 46



 

Councillor Payne left the meeting at 2:50 pm 
 

The Food Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advice of the meeting, proposing the introduction of 
Phase 2 of the selective licensing scheme for the private rented sector 
and the associated decisions needed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the scheme of Selective Licensing as outlined in the 
proposal to declare a Selective Licensing Designation within the 
private rented sector – Phase 2 at Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
2) Approve the proposal to declare a Selective Licensing 

Designation within the private rented sector contained at 
Appendix 1 to be issued for a 12 week public consultation; and 

 
3) Note the proposed budget and resource requirements outlined in 

the financial implications section of this report. 
 

46    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

47    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
Under this item the Chief Executive gave a brief update on the very 
latest pos
[...]
and at 3 Perlethorpe 
Crescent 

To approve the sale of land at 3 
Perlethorpe Crescent, Gedling. 
 
 
 

D917 11/03/2020 Resources and Reputation N 

P
age 51

http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1053&$LO$=1
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1053&$LO$=1
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1053&$LO$=1
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1052&$LO$=1
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1052&$LO$=1
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=917&$LO$=1
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=917&$LO$=1


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Council 
 
Subject: Covid-19 Response  

Date: 18 November 2020 

Author: Service Manager Community Relations 

 

Purpose 

To update Council on the Authority’s on-going Covid-19 Response work. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Council note the contents of this report. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Since March the Council has been operating an Incident Management Team 
(IMT) to coordinate both the emergency response work relating to the Covid-19 
and the Reset Strategy work to enable a future economic, community and 
operational recovery from the pandemic. 

1.2 Since October, there has been a sharp rise in Covid-19 cases in the Borough.  
Due to these circumstances the Reset Strategy coordination work has been 
stood down and full focus has been on IMT Response coordination. 

Local Tier Status 

1.3 On 30 October, Nottinghamshire and Nottingham became a “Very High” Risk, 
Tier 3 area.  This is the highest tier of local restrictions available, as part of the 
Government’s three tier approach.  This imposed additional local restrictions for 
our area, the objectives of which was to curb the rise in cases across the area.   

1.4 On 31 October, the Prime Minister announced additional restrictions planned 
for the whole of England that would replace the existing Tiered approach 
across the Country.  These national restrictions came into force on 5 November 
2020 and will currently remain i
[...]
No alternative options. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 No financial implications. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 No legal implications. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 No equalities implications. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 No carbon reduction implications. 

8 Appendices 

Page 61



8.1 None. 

9 Background Papers 

9.1 None. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer 

 

Date: 03/11/20  
 
Approved by the Monitoring Officer  
Date: 03/11/20  
 

 
 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020.
	9a Minutes of meeting Thursday 27 August 2020 of Standards Committee
	9b Minutes of meeting Monday 7 September 2020 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	9c Minutes of meeting Tuesday 8 September 2020 of Environment and Licensing Committee
	9d Minutes of meeting Wednesday 9 September 2020 of Planning Committee
	9e Minutes of meeting Thursday 10 September 2020 of Cabinet
	9f Minutes of meeting Monday 21 September 2020 of Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee
	9g Minutes of meeting Tuesday 6 October 2020 of Environment and Licensing Committee
	9h Minutes of meeting Thursday 8 October 2020 of Appeals and Retirements Committee
	9i Minutes of meeting Thursday 8 October 2020 of Cabinet
	9j Decisions made under delegated authority
	12 Covid-19 Response



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 18 November 2020 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

  

 
40    OPENING PRAYERS  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Sally Baylis delivered opening prayers.  
 

41    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

42    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor commented on the success of the Remembrance Sunday 
War Memorial Tour, which involved her touring the Borough, laying a 
wreath and paying her respects at seven separate locations. The Mayor 
also wished to thank local vicars who attended at each war memorial to 
join her in a short prayer. 
 



 

The Mayor thanked the Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services, who was attending her last meeting of Council. A 
number of Members also thanked her for her integrity, diligence and 
support during her time at the Council and wished her well in her new 
role. 
 

43    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

44    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
 

45    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A.  
 
None received. 
 

46    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None received. 
 

47    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
None received. 
 

48    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, comments were made and 
responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or Committee Chair. 
 

49    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None received. 
 

50    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12.  
 
None received. 
 



 

51    COVID-19 RESPONSE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Community 
Relations, updating Members on the Council’s on-going Covid-19 
response work. 
 
Under this item, the Leader updated Members with the latest numbers in 
the area since publication of the report. A copy of the update would be 
circulated to Members after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

1) Note the content of the report; 
 

2) Send a letter from the Leader, Deputy Leader and Chief 
Executive to all officers of the Council to thank them for their hard 
work and dedication to service during this pandemic;  

 
3) Send a letter from the Leader, Deputy Leader and Chief 

Executive to local emergency services, the NHS, partner 
organisations and volunteers to thank them for the work they 
have been doing during this pandemic; and 

 
4) Make use of the Council’s social media platforms to thank all local 

businesses and residents for their understanding and fortitude in 
supporting Gedling Borough Council to help keep our 
communities safe during this pandemic. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


